An automatic residential fire sprinkler system shall not be required where additions 

or alterations are made to existing townhouses that do not have an automatic 

residential fire sprinkler system installed. 

2. Townhouse structures where the conditioned square footage of the entire 

building is less than eighteen thousand (18,000) square feet.  For purposes 

of this section, conditioned space shall be defined as space that can be 

occupied but shall not include garages or attics. 

3. Townhouse structures that contain eight (8) or less dwelling units.   

V. Delete Section R313.2 and replace with the following: